preparation of the consolidated financial statements of the Pteris Group for the years ended 31

December 2014, 2015, 2016 and for the nine months ended 30 September 2017, as disclosed in

Appendix III(A) of the circular of the Company dated 15 March 2018 for, among other things, the

Pteris Acquisition and Tianda Acquisition.

New and revised HKFRS

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the

Group had changed its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of

adopting the following standards:

HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”; and

HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.

The Group adopted HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which

means that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as

of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated. The following tables show the

adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

HKFRS 9
RMB’000

HKFRS 15
RMB’000

1 January
2018

As originally
Presented Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Contract asset - - 163,511 163,511
Amounts due from

contract customers 163,511 - (163,511) -

Current liabilities
Contract Liability - - 522,980 522,980
Amounts due to contract

customers 36,223 - (36,223) -
Advances received 486,757 - (486,757) -

- 12 -

There is no impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 by adopting HKFRS 9

and HKFRS 15.

The other HKFRS do not have material impact on the Group’s accounting policies and do not

require retrospective adjustments.

HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in